The extreme values test investigates the effects of uncertain inputs or approximations within a system to
determine if the model performs as expected under non-standard conditions. This test forms an integral
part of the wider sensitivity analysis framework that explores the relationship between minor input fluctu-
ations and their impact on outputs. A model is considered highly sensitive when small modifications (+/-
10%) result in behavioral rather than merely numerical changes. This indicates that in this model slight
shifts in parameter values can significantly influence the behavior of the CRMA benchmarks, deviating
from the model’s typical responses.

A Material Flow Analysis should not manifest behavioral sensitivity, as the system is predicated on
maintaining mass balance and should not develop feedback loops. Nevertheless, even though it is not
standard practice, conducting a sensitivity analysis can be advantageous. This analysis serves to verify
the operational integrity of the system by identifying any potential issues.

The sensitivity analysis comprises a univariate sensitivity analysis that involves evaluating various vari-

B.2. Validation 65

ables. These variables can be found in Table B.1.

Name Variable Lower bound
(-10%) Current Value Upper bound

(+10%)
NCX GWh (in Kt LCE) 0.02835 0.0315 0.03465
LFP GWh (in Kt LCE) 0.06237 0.0693 0.07623
Lifetime NCX (In years) 11.25 12.5 13.75
Lifetime LFP (In years) 14.4 16 17.6
Amount of imported batteries 0.9 1 1.1

Table B.1: Values used for sensitivity analysis

Results for NCX and LFP GWh (the total GWh produced within the European Union) are displayed in
Figures B.14, B.15, B.16, and B.17. The model exhibits no behavioral sensitivity across its entirety. For
both battery chemistries—NCX and LFP—in both scenarios, SD and STEP, there is negligible sensitivity
in the CRMA benchmarks. This stability arises because, in the Material Flow Analysis, any decrease in
batteries produced within the EU is offset by an increase in imported batteries.

Results regarding the lifetime of NCX and LFP batteries are presented in Figures B.18, B.19, B.20,